

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 14 OF 2007

BHATIA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ICC COMMODITIES (U.K.) LTD.

Respondent(s)

Date: 30/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. D.K. Agarwal, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Singla, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhir Kumar Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

ORDER

The office report dated 20.1.2009 states that the Joint Secretary (Consular) has stated that the documents were served on the non-applicant on 2.7.2008 but acknowledgment is yet to be received. When this was put up before the Registrar, he passed an order that the Registry has to take appropriate steps. Though service is not complete and as no acknowledgment is received in regard to service, the office has noted that the service is complete. The Registry may therefore secure the acknowledgment from the Joint Secretary (Consular) as mentioned in his fax message.

In view of the inordinate delay in service, the petitioner may in the meanwhile take out fresh steps for service.

.....J.  
( R.V. RAVEENDRAN )

NEW DELHI,  
JANUARY 30, 2009.